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MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE, POLICY & GENERAL PURPOSES

COMMITTEE
HELD ON
22 JULY 2021

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

F308

F309

F310.

Fai1.

Councillors Eakin (Chair), Howells and Hughes
Angela Price — Town Clerk

APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Harvey, Manns and
Knight.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None received.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None received.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE MINUTES OF AN
EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE FINANCE, POLICY &
GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE HELD ON 9 JUNE 2021

Members received and noted the minutes of the Extraordinary
meeting of the Finance, Policy & General Purposes Committee
held on 9 June 2021, noting the following amendments:

i Minute no. F298 — the resolution should state 25 March
2021 and not 28 January 2021.

ii. Minute no. F301 — the preamble should state March and
April 2021 and not January and February 2021.

iii. Minute no. F302 — the following should be recorded as a
RESOLUTION and included in the Action Sheet:

“It was agreed that at the next meeting of the Finance,
Policy & General Purposes Committee, Members go
through previous accounts and identify the funds in the
general fund that relate to earmarked reserves. Itwas also
agreed that Members identify what special project funds
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F312

F313

need to come out of the general fund and into the budget
line for Special Projects.”

iv. Minute no. F304 — Heading should read “SUSPENSION

OF STANDING ORDERS”.
V. Minute no. F306 — Fourth paragraph should read as
follows:

“Councillor Harvey requested that the Town Clerk confirm
the dates that the notice of accounts should be advertised”

ACTION SHEET

The Clerk advised that the minute no’s recorded in respect of the
meeting held on 9 June 2021 were incorrect and should read
“F305 and F307”.

F307 - should read 24 June 2021 and not July.

Councillor Howells noted that Minute F289 stated “That the TC
review section 7 of the Risk Register for consideration at the next
meeting of the Finance, Policy & General Purposes Committee”.

The Clerk advised that she had spoken with the Chair of the
Committee to advise that due to staff shortages she had not been
able to bring this forward to this meeting, and as it was a non-
decision-making committee she had felt that it would be better to
bring this forward at a face-to-face meeting.

TERMS OF REFERENCE
Councillor Hughes noted the following:

I. The numbering in respect of “Under Delegated Powers”
was incorrect.

ii. Item no. 9 under delegated powers — insert a comma as
follows:

“...due to the Council, not falling within the remit of any
other Committee.”

iii. Item no. 2 By way of recommendation to Full Council —
amend to read as follows:

“To draft and finalise the Council's four-year Corporate
Plan including the consideration of recommendations of
any Committee in regard to the Corporate Plan before it is
submitted for the approval of Council.
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F317

F318

F319

iv. ltem no. 10 By way of recommendation to Full Council —
insert comma as follows:
« ...for the recovery of monies due to the Council, not
falling withing the remit of the Council or any other
Committee.”

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE PAYMENTS MADE IN JULY 2021 VIA
DELEGATED POWERS

Members received and noted the payments made in July 2021 via
delegated powers in the net sum of £20,787.94, noting that the date on
the sheet provided should read July 2021.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE INVOICES FOR PAYMENT FOR AUGUST
2021 (INTERIM)

Members received and noted the invoices for payment for August 2021
(Interim) in the net sum of £7,376.34.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE LIST OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FOR MAY AND JUNE 2021

Members received and noted the list of receipts and payments for May
and June 2021.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE RECORD OF RECEIPTS AND
PAYMENTS FOR MAY AND JUNE 2021 (Cashbook)

Councillor raised concerns about the payments in relation to the NDP,
he advised that he could not see these in the list of payments. The Clerk
advised that these were paid via credit card and will show as a
reimbursement payment. Councillor Howells confirmed that he had
identified the NDP expenditure within the list of payments.

Members received and noted the record of receipts and payments for
May and June 2021 (Cashbook).

TO RECEIVE THE BALANCE SHEET AND TRIAL BALANCE FOR
MONTHS 2 AND 3

Members received and noted the balance sheet and trial balance for
months 2 and 3.

TO CONFIRM VERIFICATION OF BANK STATEMENTS AND
RECONCILLIATIONS DURING COVID 19 — MAY AND JUNE 2021

The Chair of the Finance, Policy & General Purposes Committee
advised that he had attended the Council offices to review, approve and
sign the Bank Statements and Reconciliations in accordance with the
Council’s Financial Regulations.
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BUDGET MONITORING REPORT

Councillor Howells asked whether the budget monitoring report had
been prepared as a result of a budget monitoring meeting. The Clerk
advised that this is a report that is generated via the accounts software
package at month end close down.

Members received and noted the budget monitoring report, suggesting
that the Clerk consider setting a date for a Budget Monitoring Working
Party Meeting before the next meeting of the Finance, Policy & General
Purposes Committee.

TO RECEIVE AND NOTE A MORE DETAILED BALANCE SHEET
(Excluding stock movement)

Councillor Eakin suggested that this report be attached to the balance
sheet and trial balance on future agendas.

Members received and noted the more detailed balance sheet
(excluding stock movement).

EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT
i. Appointment of Internal Auditor for 2021/22 to 2023/24

Members were requested to give consideration to the Clerk
inviting tenders for internal auditing services for the period
2021/22 to 2023/24.

Members advised that they would support é decision via
delegated powers to invite tenders for internal auditing services
for the period 2021/22 — 2023/24.

iil. To give consideration to appointing a Councillor to act as
internal, internal auditor

The Clerk explained that this would be someone from within the
Council carrying out an in-house, internal audit of the council
accounts, processes, and procedures. She advised it would
provide a system of self-scrutiny.

Members advised that they would support a decision via

delegated powers to refer this item to Full Council for further
consideration.
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SUBSCRIPTIONS

Members noted that the annual subscription for Bullguard, internet
security subscription had been agreed via delegated powers and paid in
the sum of £117.00.

GRANT APPLICATIONS

i. Over £500.00

a.

Ledbury Carnival — Members advised that they would
support a decision via delegated powers to award £1,000
to the Ledbury Carnival.

John Maesfield High School — Councillor Hughes raised
concern in respect of this application. He advised that
schools receive funds for projects such as the one
proposed and therefore did not feel that Ledbury Town
Council could support this application.

The Clerk advised Members that they should be mindful
that they should not grant funding to an organisation that
receive funding via other government funding as this could
be considered as double taxation.

Members advised that they would support a decision via
delegated powers to decline this application.

Ledbury Primary School — Members felt that this
application was a good use of community funds, and no
funding is provided to schools for the provision of
defibrillators.

Members advised that they would support a decision via
delegated powers to award £1,000 to Ledbury Primary
School.

. Three-year funding application

Citizens Advice South Worcester — Members advised that they
would support a decision via delegated powers to award £5,000
p/a over a three-year period to the Citizens Advice South
Worcester.

END OF YEAR GRANT REPORT

Members received and noted the end of year grant reports received from
Ledbury Carnival and Dream your Future Counselling.
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RISK MANAGEMENT
Section 8 — Council Website

The Clerk advised Members that she had not had the opportunity to
review Section 7 as agreed at the meeting held on 9 June, however she
felt that Section 8 also needed updating and that she would update both
sections at the same time.

She advised that Section 8 relates to when the Council were considering
a new website and does not provide for risk now the website is in place.
She suggested that the current risk information should remain in place,
but that further risk information now needs to be included in respect of
the management of the website.

She advised that she would report this for consideration at the next
meeting of the committee.

COUNCIL WEBSITE

The Clerk advised Member that there were some issues with the new
website that still needed addressing and that she had been working with
Councillor Bannister on this. She advised that Councillor Bannister had
brought forward a suggestion with regard to future website management
which would be included on the agenda for the Full Council meeting on
29 July.

A GUIDE TO INSURING YOUR LISTED PROPERTY

Members received and noted a Guide to Insuring your Listed Property,
noting that the Clerk would take the information into consideration when
seeking insurance quotes later in the year.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Finance, Policy & General
Purposes Committee is scheduled for 23 September 2021.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was agreed that in accordance with Section 1(2) of the Public
Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960,in view of the confidential
nature of the business about to be transacted, in the public interest
the press and public were excluded from the remainder of the
meeting.

MORTUARY LEASE

The Clerk advised Members of the action she had taken in response to
the Solicitors letter
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Members noted the information received from the Council’s Solicitor in
relation to the current lease in respect of the Mortuary at the Cemetery
on New Street. She also provided an update on the current situation in
relation to the lease, prior to a new lease being drawn up.

The meeting ended at 8.09 pm
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25/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year A Q'\AC! jc::«@‘” Page 1
16:54 Cashbook 1 s 8 ) User: SAE
Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext) q-
Receipts received between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021
Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £ VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
500436 Banked: 01/07/2021 260.47
500436 Painted Room Sales 25.40 1451 105 25.40 Donations
500436 Painted Room Sales 45.00 1450 105 45.00 Sales Non VAT
500436 Painted Room Sales 40.60 6.77 1450 105 33.83 Sales VAT
500436 Painted Room Sales 132.47 1451 105 132.47 Donations
500436 Brown, Philippa 17.00 1090 301 17.00 Charter Market
HMRC VAT Banked: 07/07/2021 4,367.28
H M Revenue & Customs 4,367.28 120 4,367.28 VAT
int Banked: 09/07/2021 047
int Lloyds Bank 0.17 1870 220 0.17 Interest - July
Banked: 13/07/2021 10,000.00
105134316 Premier A/c (736) Comm Call 10,000.00 202 10,000.00 Topup
Banked: 20/07/2021 20,000.00
105172280 Premier Alc (736) Comm Call 20,000.00 202 20,000.00 Topup
Banked: 29/07/2021 15,000.00
105223501 Premier A/c (736) Comm Call 15,000.00 202 15,000.00 Topup
Co-op Banked: 30/07/2021 1,171.00
Co-0p The Co-operative Group (CGP) 1,171.00 1100 102 1,171.00 Interments
Total Receipts: 50,798.92 0.00 6.77 50,792.15

Yoge 620



25/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 1
16:42 Cashbook 3 User: SAE
Premier Alc (736) Comm Call
Receipts received between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021
Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £ VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
021143 Banked: 01/07/2021 166.67
021143 The Co-operative Group (CGP) 166.67 1160 102 166.67 Mortuary Rent
GWUK Banked: 02/07/2021 4,954.00
GWUK' Groundwork UK 4,954.00 1033 301 4,954.00 NDP
1539 Banked: 02/07/2021 40.00
1539 VBrandt 40.00 1090 301 40.00 Charter Market
RP465998 Banked: 06/07/2021 40.00
RP465998 Elgar Produce 40.00 1090 301 40.00 Charter Market
110869 Banked: 08/07/2021 64.00
110869 MJL Workwear 64.00 1090 301 64.00 Charter Market
Interest Banked: 09/07/2021 2.64
Interest Lloyds Bank 2.64 1870 220 2.64 Interest
RP4659985 Banked: 12/07/2021 40.00
RP4659985 Elgar Produce 40.00 1090 301 40.00 Charter Market
RP4652485 Banked: 13/07/2021 40.00
RP4652485 Elgar Produce 40.00 1090 301 40.00 Charter Market
15652/3/4 Banked: 15/07/2021 956.00
1562/3/4 Ledbury Funeral Services 956.00 1100 102 956.00 Interment
RP4652485 Banked: 20/07/2021 40.00
RP4652485 Elgar Produce 40.00 1090 301 40.00 Charter Market
1650 Banked: 20/07/2021 18.00
15650 Ledbury & District U3A 18.00 1030 201 18.00 Market House
021143 Banked: 30/07/2021 166.67
021143 The Co-operative Group (CGP) 166.67 1160 102 166.67 Mortuary Rent
RP4659987 Banked: 30/07/2021 22.00
RP4659987 Chadwick CA 22.00 1090 301 22.00 Charter Market
Total Receipts: 6,549.98 0.00 0.00 6,549.98
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Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 1

25/08/2021
16:43 Cashbook 4 User: SAE
Public Sector Deposit Fund
Receipts received between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021
Nominal Ledger Analysis
Receipt Ref Name of Payer £ Amnt Received £ Debtors £ VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Detail
Banked: 01/07/2021 3.91
Dividend The Public Sector Deposit Fund 3.91 1870 220 3.91 Dividend Re-invested
Total Receipts: 3.91 0.00 0.00 3.91



Date: 26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 1

Time:09:09 Cashbook 1 User: SAE
Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext)
Payments made between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021

Nominal Ledger Analysis

Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Details
01/07/2021 Advansys DD 90.00 4483 401 90.00 Website
01/07/2021 02 DD 238.32 39.72 4481 401 198.60 02
02/07/2021 BNP Paribas Leasing Solutions DD 309.95 51.66 4481 401 258.29 Telephone System
05/07/2021 EE Limited DD 30.50 5.08 4481 401 25.42 EE Limited
07/07/2021 Balfour Beatty Living Places BACS 276.00 46.00 4546 301 230.00 SID Deployment
07/07/2021 Herefordshire Council BACS 141.26 4021 202 141.26 Bin Collect Offices
30/09/21
07/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 216.00 36.00 4430 220 180.00 Recruitment Adverts
07/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 1,467.66 244,61 4001 230 1,223.05 Agency Staff
07/07/2021 Amberol Limited BACS 366.00 61.00 4270 302 305.00 Fixing Kit for Bench
07/07/2021 The Yard House BACS 2,808.00 468.00 4650 115 2,340.00 Refil Plastic
Watering Baskets
07/07/2021 Cartridge People BACS 46.39 7.73 4400 235 38.66 Black Ink Cartridges
07/07/2021 Cobalt Health Fundraising BACS 500.00 4890 214 500.00 Unspecified Grants
CHF
07/07/2021 Community Action Ledbury BACS 10,000.00 4827 214 10,000.00 3 Year Grant
Funding
07/07/2021 NALC BACS 216.00 36.00 4430 220 180.00 Job Advertising
CDhO
07/07/2021 Angela Price BACS 25.51 4430 230 25.51 Job Advertising -
Indeed
07/07/2021 Water Plus BACS 21.55 4115 102 21.55 Surface water
drainage
07/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 1,370.10 228.35 4001 230 1,141.75 Agency Staff
07/07/2021 Angela Price BACS 229.49 4430 220 229.49 Indeed
07/07/2021 Citation Limited DD 216.51 36.08 4050 230 180.43 Citation Limited
08/07/2021 Welsh Water DD 14.90 4115 202 14.90 Welsh Water
08/07/2021 Welsh Water DD 22.91 4115 202 22.91 Welsh Water
09/07/2021 Octopus Energy DD 11.21 0.53 4122 202 10.68 Octopus Energy
09/07/2021 Welsh Water DD 41.22 4115 202 41.22 Welsh Water
12/07/2021 David McCutcheon BACS 2,002.00 4205 108 366.66 Groune
Maintenance Dog
Hill Wo
4205 110 1,120.00 Grounds
Maintenence Rec
4236 110 100.00 Grounds
Maintenence Play
Equip
4013 125 52.84 Grounds Maint
Grass Cutting
4270 110 362.50 Grounds Maint
Empty Bin - Rec
12/07/2021 British Gas DD 20.86 0.99 4800 214 19.87 Barratt Browning
Clock
13/07/2021 Ledbury Hardware Limited BACS 31.83 4182 202 31.83 Cable,Paint and
Brushes
Subtotal Carried Forward: 20,714.17 0.00 1,261.75 19,452.42
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Date: 26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 2
Time:09:09 Cashbook 1 User: SAE
Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext)
Payments made between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021
Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Details
13/07/2021 Screwfix BACS 202.84 33.80 4182 202 169.04 Paint and Brushes
13/07/2021 Gleamclean BACS 42.00 7.00 4160 202 35.00 Gleamclean
13/07/2021 Quickskip Hereford Ltd BACS 234.00 39.00 4225 102 195.00 Exchange of Skip
13/07/2021 Lyreco UK Ltd BACS 66.01 11.00 4400 235 55.01 Stationary
13/07/2021 NPower BACS 393.756 18.75 4640 115 375.00 Electricity
13/07/2021 Heating Maintenance Services BACS 979.79 163.30 4182 202 816.49 New Light fittings
13/07/2021 Shredall Ltd BACS 65.52 10.92 4021 202 54.60 Shredding
13/07/2021 Diamond Cleaning BACS 216.00 4150 202 216.00 Office Clean
13/07/2021 Water Plus BACS 12.84 4115 202 12.84 Watrr Drainage
13/07/2021 Autela Payroll Services BACS 75.04 12.51 4590 220 62.53 Payroll Charges
13/07/2021 Octopus Energy BACS 106.01 5.05 4122 202 100.96 Electricity
13/07/2021 Francotyp Postalia BACS 36.00 6.00 4455 235 30.00 Postage - Franking
13/07/2021 Homend BACS 164.40 27.40 4300 102 137.00 Tyres
13/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 1,428.66 238.11 4001 230 1,190.55 Agency Staff
13/07/2021 SLCC Enterprises Ltd BACS 447.00 62.00 4051 230 385.00 National Conference
13/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 2,081.98 4000 102 2,081.98 Month 4 Salary- TD
13/07/2021 H M Revenue & Customs BACS 3,903.09 4018 230 3,903.09 NI-PAYE Mth 4
13/07/2021 Angela Price CARD 117.99 19.67 4480 401 08.32 BullGuard Internet
Security
13/07/2021 Angela Price CARD 275.00 4340 102 275.00 Vehicle Tax
19/07/2021 Vision Abbey DD 395.84 65.97 4410 235 329.87 Photocopier
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 957.92 4702 105 957.92 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 79.53 4702 105 79.53 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 80.23 4702 105 80.23 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 1,365.75 4000 230 1,365.75 Month 4 Salary - HT
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 3,299.81 4000 230 3,299.81 Month 4 Salary - AP
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 1,592.79 4000 230 1,5692.79 Month 4 Salary - OB
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 1,325.98 4016 103 1,325.98 Month 4 Salary - JT
20/07/2021 Worcester County Council BACS 3,717.87 4019 230 3,717.87 Pension Mth 4
23/07/2021 Lloyds Bank DD 156.30 4550 220 15.30 Bank Charges
23/07/2021 Lloyds Bank PAY 15.30 4550 220 15.30 Service Charge
25/07/2021 NBB Recycled Furniture BACS 444,00 74.00 4270 302 370.00 Junior Picnic Table
321 -370.00 Junior Picnic Table
6000 302 370.00 Junior Picnic Table
26/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 723.72 120.62 4001 230 603.10 Agency Staff
26/07/2021 Rural Services Partnership BACS 180.00 30.00 4460 220 150.00 Rural Group
Membership
26/07/2021 OMS UK Ltd BACS 2,025.60 337.60 4415 401 1,688.00 Desktops and assd
products
26/07/2021 1CCM BACS 96.00 16.00 4050 230 80.00 Online Trning -
Sexton Duties
26/07/2021 1CCM BACS 162.00 27.00 4050 230 135.00 Online Training -
Subtotal Carried Forward: 48,039.73 0.00 2,587.45 45,317.28
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Date: 26/08/2021

Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 3
Time:09:09 Cashbook 1 User: SAE
Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext)
Payments made between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021
Nominal Ledger Analysis
Date Payee Name Reference £ Total Amnt £ Creditors £VAT Alc Centre £ Amount Transaction Details
Cemetary Mgm
26/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 1,438.56 239.76 4001 230 1,198.80 Agency Staff
26/07/2021 OMS UK Ltd DD 644.93 107.49 4483 401 537.44 Managed Monthly
Service
26/07/2021 E.on DD 38.57 1.84 4122 202 36.73 Electricity
26/07/2021 Herefordshire Council DD 49.92 4110 201 49.92 Rates
26/07/2021 Herefordshire Council DD 86.00 4110 102 86.00 Rates
26/07/2021 Herefordshire Council DD 148.00 4110 102 148.00 Rates
26/07/2021 Herefordshire Council DD 603.00 4110 202 603.00 Rates
26/07/2021 Onecom Limited DD 207.20 34.53 4481 401 172.67 Phones
28/07/2021 Spadwick Motors CHQ 575.96 95.99 4340 102 54.85 Ford Ranger
4300 102 425.12 Ford Ranger
28/07/2021 Spadwick Motors CHQ 386.99 64.50 4300 102 322.49 Ford Ranger Call
Out
28/07/2021 Lloyds Bank DD 32.20 4550 220 32.20 Bank Charges
28/07/2021 Lloyds Bank DD 5.92 4550 220 5.92 Bank Charges
29/07/2021 Francotyp Postalia DD 29.30 4.88 4455 235 24.42 Franking Machine
Total Payments: 52,286.28 0.00 3,136.44 49,149.84
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Date: 26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 1

Time: 09:22 Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext)
List of Payments made between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref ~ Transaction Detail
01/07/2021  Advansys DD 90.00 DD Website
01/07/2021 02 DD 238.32 DD 02
02/07/2021 BNP Paribas Leasing Solutions DD 309.95 DD Telephone System
05/07/2021  EE Limited DD 30.50 DD EE Limited
07/07/2021  Balfour Beatty Living Places BACS 276.00 106699 SID Deployment
07/07/2021  Herefordshire Council BACS 141.26 91418771 Bin Collect Offices 30/09/21
07/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 216.00 66834057 Recruitment Adverts
07/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 1,467.66 113981320 Agency Staff
07/07/2021  Amberol Limited BACS 366.00 20750 Fixing Kit for Bench
07/07/2021  The Yard House BACS 2,808.00 LTC012021 Refil Plastic Watering Baskets
07/07/2021  Cartridge People BACS 46.39 GB210622 Black Ink Cartridges
07/07/2021  Cobalt Health Fundraising BACS 500.00 F267(2) Unspecified Grants CHF
07/07/2021  Community Action Ledbury BACS 10,000.00 F267(4) 3 Year Grant Funding
07/07/2021  NALC BACS 216.00 702409 Job Advertising CDO
07/07/2021  Angela Price BACS 25.51 44767141 Job Advertising - Indeed
07/07/2021  Water Plus BACS 21.55 05034529 Surface water drainage
07/07/2021  Hoople LTD. BACS 1,370.10 66834313 Agency Staff
07/07/2021  Angela Price BACS 229.49 Indeed
07/07/2021  Citation Limited DD 216.51 DD Citation Limited
08/07/2021  Welsh Water DD 14.90 DD Welsh Water
08/07/2021  Welsh Water DD 22.91 DD Welsh Water
09/07/2021  Octopus Energy DD 11.21 DD Octopus Energy
09/07/2021  Welsh Water DD 41.22 DD Welsh Water
12/07/2021 David McCutcheon BACS 2,002.00 Grounds Maintenence
12/07/2021  British Gas DD 20.86 DD Barratt Browning Clock
13/07/2021 Ledbury Hardware Limited BACS 31.83 56 Cable,Paint and Brushes
13/07/2021  Screwfix BACS 202.84 1171304269 Paint and Brushes
13/07/2021  Gleamclean BACS 42.00 05913 Gleamclean
13/07/2021  Quickskip Hereford Ltd BACS 234.00 174589 Exchange of Skip
13/07/2021  Lyreco UK Ltd BACS 66.01 6250181600 Stationary
13/07/2021 NPower BACS 393.75 LGWLJGKJ Electricity
13/07/2021 Heating Maintenance Services BACS 979.79 48282 New Light fittings
13/07/2021  Shredall Ltd BACS 65.52 231235 Shredding
13/07/2021 Diamond Cleaning BACS 216.00 JUNE21 Office Clean
13/07/2021 Water Plus BACS 12.84 05070916 Watrr Drainage
13/07/2021  Autela Payroll Services BACS 75.04 6671 Payroll Charges
13/07/2021 Octopus Energy BACS 106.01 KlI-30d6c022- Electricity

0007

13/07/2021  Francotyp Postalia BACS 36.00 27516229 Postage - Franking
13/07/2021  Homend BACS 164.40 1426 Tyres
13/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 1,428.66 66834143 Agency Staff
18/07/2021  Angela Price CARD 117.99 73689663364 BullGuard Internet Security
13/07/2021 SLCC Enterprises Ltd BACS 447.00 BK202670 National Conference
13/07/2021  Staff Salaries BACS 2,081.98 MTH 4 -~~|\lﬁonth 4 Salary
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Date: 26/08/2021

Ledbury Town Council Current Year

Page 2

Time: 09:22 Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext)
List of Payments made between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref ~ Transaction Detail
13/07/2021 H M Revenue & Customs BACS 3,903.09 MTH 4 NI-PAYE Mth 4
13/07/2021  Angela Price CARD 275.00 BG08 FDZ Vehicle Tax
19/07/2021  Vision Abbey DD 395.84 Photocopier
20/07/2021  Staff Salaries BACS 957.92 MTH 4 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021 Staff Salaries BACS 79.53 MTH 4 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021  Staff Salaries BACS 80.23 MTH 4 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021  Staff Salaries BACS 1,365.75 MTH 4 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021  Staff Salaries BACS 3,299.81 MTH 4 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021  Staff Salaries BACS 1,592.79 MTH 4 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021  Staff Salaries BACS 1,325.98 MTH4 Month 4 Salary
20/07/2021  Worcester County Council BACS 3,717.87 MTH 4 Pension Mth 4
23/07/2021  Lloyds Bank DD 15.30 345717542 Bank Charges
23/07/2021  Lloyds Bank PAY 15.30 345717542 Service Charge
25/07/2021  NBB Recycled Furniture BACS 444.00 3032807 Junior Picnic Table
26/07/2021 Hoople LTD. BACS 723.72 66834405 Agency Staff
26/07/2021  Rural Services Partnership BACS 180.00 RMTG/21/037 Rural Group Membership
26/07/2021 OMS UK Ltd BACS 2,025.60 110293 Desktops and assd products
26/07/2021 ICCM BACS 96.00 13762 Online Trning - Sexton Duties
26/07/2021 ICCM BACS 162.00 13788 Online Training
26/07/2021  Hoople LTD. BACS 1,438.56 66834351 Agency Staff
26/07/2021 OMS UK Ltd DD 644.93 109833 Managed Monthly Service
26/07/2021 E.on DD 38.57 15090287760A  Electricity
26/07/2021  Herefordshire Council DD 49.92 85806086 Rates
26/07/2021  Herefordshire Council DD 86.00 DD Rates
26/07/2021 Herefordshire Council DD 148.00 DD Rates
26/07/2021  Herefordshire Council DD 603.00 DD Rates
26/07/2021  Onecom Limited DD 207.20 DD Phones
28/07/2021 Lloyds Bank DD 32.20 344502232 Bank Charges
28/07/2021  Lloyds Bank DD 5.92 344715419 Bank Charges
28/07/2021  Spadwick Motors CHQ 575.96 15159 Ford Ranger
28/07/2021 Spadwick Motors CHQ 386.99 15138 Ford Ranger Call Out
29/07/2021  Francotyp Postalia DD 29.30 0128687 Franking Machine
Total Payments 52,286.28
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Date: 26/08/2021

Ledbury Town Council Current Year

Page 1

Time: 09:23 Premier Alc (736) Comm Call

List of Payments made between 01/07/2021 and 31/07/2021
Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Authorized Ref ~ Transaction Detail
13/07/2021  Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext) 1051343165 10,000.00 Topup
20/07/2021  Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext) 1051722805 20,000.00 Topup
28/07/2021  Lloyds Bank PAY 5.92 344715419 Service Charges
20/07/2021  Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext) 1052235017 15,000.00 Topup

Total Payments 45,005.92
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Date : 26/08/2021

‘ Time: 09:25

Ledbury Town Council Current Year

Trial Balance for Month No: 4

Account Number Order

%Qf\c\a M

Page 1

B User : SAE

Alc Code Account Name

120

150

200

202

203

210

310

320

321

322

323

324

1030
1033
1090
1100
1130
1160
1450
1451
1460
1471
1870
1900
4000
4000
4001
4009
4013
4016
4018
4019
4021
4021
4021
4050
4051
4110
4110
4110
4115
4115

Vat Due

Stock

Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext)
Premier A/c (736) Comm Call
Public Sector Deposit Fund
Petty Cash

General Fund

Earmarked Reserves

EMR - Recreation Ground Equipm
EMR - Traffic Management
EMR - Charter Market Improveme
EMR - Listed Buildings

Market House Income
Localities Grant For NDP
Charter Market Income
Cemetery Interment Income
Cemetery Memorial Permit Incom
Mortuary Rent Income

Painted Room Sales Income
Painted Room Donations Income
Ceremony Room Income

Dog Poop Bags

Bank Interest Received Income
Precept Income

Staff Salaries

Staff Salaries

Salary Contingency

Wedding Refunds

Devolved Services (grass cutti
Town Cleaner

National Insurance

Pension

Rubbish Collection

Rubbish Collection

Rubbish Collection

Staff Training

Officers Travel/Conference/Sub
Rates

Rates

Rates

Water

Water

Centre Centre Name

201
301
301
102
102
102
105
105
120
127
220
220
102
230
230
120
125
103
230
230
101
202
220
230
230
102
201
202
102
202

Market House
Planning/Economic Development
Planning/Economic Development
Cemetery & Buildings
Cemetery & Buildings
Cemetery & Buildings

Painted Room

Painted Room

Non-Statutory Services
Services and Events

Finance and General Purposes
Finance and General Purposes
Cemetery & Buildings
Management and Payroll
Management and Payroll
Non-Statutory Services

Green Spaces Maintenance
Grounds Maintenance
Management and Payroll
Management and Payroll
Closed Churchyard

Town Council Offices

Finance and General Purposes
Management and Payroll
Management and Payroll
Cemetery & Buildings

Market House

Town Council Offices
Cemetery & Buildings

Town Council Offices

Debit Credit
3,129.67
1,975.87
20,021.95
267,551.34
151,893.26
310.08

251,064.75

112.92

10,830.00

9,000.00

1,000.00

20,000.00

18.00

4,954.00

423.00

3,069.50

642.00

1,147.35

164.83

382.72

705.00

90.00

23.38

285,540.50
7,556.42
27,028.19
11,076.75
181.00
52.84
3,069.56
15,703.16
15,333.18
70.98
261.25
54.60
395.43
385.00
934.88
49.92
2,411.50
21.55

14118
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Date : 26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 2
Time: 09:25 Trial Balance for Month No: 4 User : SAE
Account Number Order
Alc Code Account Name Centre Centre Name Debit Credit
4122 Electricity 102 Cemetery & Buildings 291.89
4122 Electricity 201 Market House 114.43
4122 Electricity 202 Town Council Offices 4,670.72
4122 Electricity 214 Grants with Powers 19.17
4123 Lighting Heating, Running Cost 202 Town Council Offices 1,321.33
4130 Insurance 220 Finance and General Purposes 291.31
4150 Cleaning 202 Town Council Offices 675.00
4155 Housekeeping 202 Town Council Offices 104.72
4160 Window Cleaning 202 Town Council Offices 35.00
4170 Maintenance 102 Cemetery & Buildings 50.00
4170 Maintenance 202 Town Council Offices 149.14
4172 Exhumation Costs 102 Cemetery & Buildings 310.50
4176 CCTV Link to Hereford 118 Minor Infrastructure 2,058.80
4182 Repairs 202 Town Council Offices 1,017.36
4185 Alarms 202 Town Council Offices 463.37
4200 New Equipment 102 Cemetery & Buildings 481.05
4204 Dog Hill Wood Management Plan/ 108 Amenity Areas 366.66
4205 Grounds Maintenance (Contract) 101 Closed Churchyard 128.83
4205 Grounds Maintenance (Contract) 108 Amenity Areas 2,549.99
4205 Grounds Maintenance (Contract) 110 Recreation Ground 1,874.50
4206 Grounds Maintenance 102 Cemetery & Buildings 1,540.00
4206 Grounds Maintenance 110 Recreation Ground 1,292.36
4212 Definitive Footpaths 118 Minor Infrastructure 52.84
4225 Skip Hire 102 Cemetery & Buildings 585.00
4228 General Tree works 108 Amenity Areas 950.00
4235 Play Equipment-New 110 Recreation Ground 380.00
4236 Play Equipment Maintenance 110 Recreation Ground 100.00
4238 Youth Shelter Maintenance 110 Recreation Ground 250.00
4250 Tree Works/Property Maintenanc 102 Cemetery & Buildings 590.00
4270 Litter Bins & Benches 110 Recreation Ground 725.00
4270 Litter Bins & Benches 302 Special Projects 675.00
4275 Street Furniture 118 Minor Infrastructure 100.00
4276 External power supply -High St 118 Minor Infrastructure 102.14
4300 Vehicle Repair 102 Cemetery & Buildings 959.61
4330 Fuel 102 Cemetery & Buildings 220.59
4340 Insurance, Tax & MOT 102 Cemetery & Buildings 329.85
4400 Stationery 235 Office Facilities & Equipment 926.20
4405 Photocopier Hire 235 Office Facilities & Equipment 223.00
4410 Photocopier Costs 235 Office Facilities & Equipment 808.11
4415 Office Support & Equipment 235 Office Facilities & Equipment 481.90
4415 Office Support & Equipment 401 Full Council 1,688.00
4416 Equipment Maintenance 102 Cemetery & Buildings 469.78

Yege
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Date : 26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 3
Time: 09:25 Trial Balance for Month No: 4 User : SAE
Account Number Order
Alc Code Account Name Centre Centre Name Debit Credit

‘4430 Advertising 220 Finance and General Purposes 1,078.49
4430 Advertising 230 Management and Payroll 25.51
4444 Petty Cash 235 Office Facilities & Equipment 102.70
4455 Postage 235 Office Facilities & Equipment 54.42
4455 Postage 401 Full Council 186.48
4460 Subscriptions 220 Finance and General Purposes 662.00
4480 ICT-Computers 401 Full Council 98.32
4481 Telephones 120 Non-Statutory Services 440.00
4481 Telephones 401 Full Council 2,244.72
4482 Website 401 Full Council 150.00
4483 ICT Services & Software Lease 401 Full Council 2,287.36
4520 Councillors Expenses 225 Councillors/Newsletter 276.88
4543 Neighbourhood Plan 301 Planning/Economic Development 637.36
4545 Annual & Other Meetings 225 Councillors/Newsletter 70.00
4546 Traffic Management 301 Planning/Economic Development 230.00
4550 Bank Charges 220 Finance and General Purposes 212.10
4552 Localities Grant For NPD 301 Planning/Economic Development 755.27
4590 Professional Services 220 Finance and General Purposes 796.37
4592 PPE/Health & Safety 102 Cemetery & Buildings 196.82
4592 PPE/Health & Safety 202 Town Council Offices 67.34
4592 PPE/Health & Safety 220 Finance and General Purposes 276.31
4605 Events Barriers 127 Services and Events 95.00
4607 Events 127 Services and Events 125.00
4640 Christmas Lights 115 Town Centre Decorations 825.33
4650 Ledbury In Bloom 115 Town Centre Decorations 2,340.00
4702 Tour Guides Salaries 105 Painted Room 2,819.36
4704 Tourism/ Town Plan Projects 107 Town Promotion 64.94
4800 Barrett Browning Clock 214 Grants with Powers 29.82
4825 CAB 214 Grants with Powers 2,500.00
4827 Community Action Ledbury 214 Grants with Powers 10,000.00
4890 Unspecified Grants 214 Grants with Powers 2,500.00

6000 Transfers from EMR 302 Special Projects 370.00
Trial Balance Totals : 590,859.28 590,859.28
Difference 0.00
L






26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 1
09:27 Detailed Balance Sheet - Excluding Stock Movement
Month 4 Date 31/07/2021

Alc Description Actual
Current Assets
120 Vat Due 3,130
150 Stock 1,976
200 Lloyds Alc (235) (Bus Ext) 20,022
202 Premier A/c (736) Comm Call 267,551
203 Public Sector Deposit Fund 151,893
210 Petty Cash 310
Total Current Assets 444,882

Represented by :-

300 Current Year Fund 152,505
310 General Fund 251,435
320 Earmarked Reserves 113
321 EMR - Recreation Ground Equipm 10,830
322 EMR - Traffic Management 9,000
323 EMR - Charter Market Improveme 1,000
324 EMR - Listed Buildings 20,000
Total Equity 444,882
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26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 1
o\ e

0526 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2021

\ qo)
NMonth No: 4 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR

101 Closed Churchyard

4021 Rubbish Collection 0 71 0 (71) (71) 0.0%
4205 Grounds Maintenance (Contract) 0 129 3,000 2,871 2,871 4.3%
4224 Wheely Bins Refuse Collection 0 0 350 350 350 0.0%
4250 Tree Works/Property Maintenanc 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%
Closed Churchyard :- Indirect Expenditure 0 200 5,350 5,150 0 5,150 3.7% 0
Net Expenditure 0 (200) (5,350) (5,150)
102 Cemetery & Buildings
1100 Cemetery Interment Income 2,127 3,070 10,000 6,931 30.7%
1110 Transfer Of Exclusive Right Of 0 0 360 360 0.0%
1130 Cemetery Memorial Permit Incom 0 642 5,000 4,358 12.8%
1160 Mortuary Rent Income 333 1,147 2,000 853 57.4%
1161 Chapel Hire 0 0 150 150 0.0%
Cemetery & Buildings :- Income 2,460 4,859 17,510 12,651 27.7% 0
4000 Staff Salaries 2,082 7,556 22,877 15,321 15,321 33.0%
4001 Salary Contingency 0 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 0.0%
4110 Rates 234 935 2,600 1,665 1,665 36.0%
4115 Water 22 22 210 188 188 10.3%
4122 Electricity 0 292 2,000 1,708 1,708 14.6%
4160 Window Cleaning 0 0 60 60 60 0.0%
4170 Maintenance 0 50 1,000 950 950 5.0%
4172 Exhumation Costs 0 311 0 (311) (311) 0.0%
4200 New Equipment 0 481 1,000 519 519  48.1%
4201 Equipment Hire 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
4206 Grounds Maintenance 0 1,540 2,000 460 460 77.0%
4223 Perimeter Wall Repairs 0 0 2,500 2,500 2,500 0.0%
4225 Skip Hire 195 585 1,500 915 915  39.0%
4227 Memorial Testing 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%
4250 Tree Works/Property Maintenanc 0 590 2,000 1,410 1,410 29.5%
4300 Vehicle Repair 885 960 832 (128) (128) 115.3%
4330 Fuel 0 221 1,500 1,279 1,279 14.7%
4340 Insurance, Tax & MOT 330 330 1,000 670 670  33.0%
4416 Equipment Maintenance 0 470 1,000 530 530  47.0%
4592 PPE/Health & Safety 0 197 500 303 303  39.4%
Cemetery & Buildings :- Indirect Expenditure 3,747 14,538 48,079 33,541 0 33,541 30.2% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (1,287) (9,679) (30,569) (20,890)

Continued over page
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26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 2.

0426 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2021

Month No: 4 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR

103 Grounds Maintenance

4016 Town Cleaner 1,326 3,070 19,132 16,062 16,062  16.0%
Grounds Maintenance :- Indirect Expenditure 1,326 3,070 19,132 16,062 0 16,062 16.0% 0
Net Expenditure (1,326) (3,070) (19,132) (16,062)

105 Painted Room

1450 Painted Room Sales Income 79 165 500 335 33.0%

1451 Painted Room Donations Income 158 383 1,000 617 38.3%
Painted Room :- Income 237 548 1,500 952 36.5% 0

4170 Maintenance 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%

4430 Advertising 0 0 460 460 460 0.0%

4700 Stock Movement 0 0 510 510 510 0.0%

4702 Tour Guides Salaries 1,118 2,819 6,550 3,731 3,731 43.0%
Painted Room :- Indirect Expenditure 1,118 2,819 8,520 5,701 0 5,701 33.1% 0

Net Income over Expenditure (881) (2,272) (7,020) (4,748)

107 Town Promotion

4703 Promotional Material 0 0 4,000 4,000 4,000 0.0%
4704 Tourism/ Town Plan Projects 0 65 5,000 4,935 4,935 1.3%
4705 Signage 0 0 4,000 4,000 4,000 0.0%
Town Promotion :- Indirect Expenditure 0 65 13,000 12,935 0 12,935 0.5% 0
Net Expenditure 0 (65) (13,000) (12,935)
108 Amenity Areas
4204 Dog Hill Wood Management Plan/ 0 367 1,000 633 633 36.7%
4205 Grounds Maintenance (Contract) 367 2,550 4,040 1,490 1490 63.1%
4209 Dog Hill Wood Maintenance 0 0 500 . 500 500 0.0%
4210 Dog Hill Wood Coppicing 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
4228 General Tree works 0 950 1,561 611 611 60.9%
4252 General Park Maintenance 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%
4253 General Park Verges 0 0 500 500 500 0.0%
Amenity Areas :- Indirect Expenditure 367 3,867 10,601 6,734 0 6,734 36.5% 0
Net Expenditure (367) (3,867) (10,601) (6,734)
110 Recreation Ground
4175 CCTV Maintenance 0 0 750 750 750 0.0%

Continued over page
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26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 3
09:26 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2021
Month No: 4 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure ~ Available to/from EMR
4205 Grounds Maintenance (Contract) 1,120 1,875 7,854 5,980 5,980 23.9%
4206 Grounds Maintenance 0 1,292 5,000 3,708 3,708 25.8%
4224 Wheely Bins Refuse Collection 0 0 700 700 700 0.0%
4229 Street Light Maintenance 0 0 500 500 500 0.0%
4230 ROSPA Reports 0 0 60 60 60 0.0%
4235 Play Equipment-New 0 380 5,000 4,620 4,620 7.6%
4236 Play Equipment Maintenance 100 100 5,000 4,900 4,900 2.0%
4237 Skate Park 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.0%
4238 Youth Shelter Maintenance 0 250 1,500 1,250 1,250 16.7%
4270 Litter Bins & Benches 363 725 312 (413) (413) 232.4%
Recreation Ground :- Indirect Expenditure 1,583 4,622 31,676 27,054 0 27,054 14.6% 0
Net Expenditure (1,583) (4,622) (31,676) (27,054)
115 Town Centre Decorations
4640 Christmas Lights 375 825 13,260 12,435 12,435 6.2%
4650 Ledbury In Bloom 2,340 2,340 4,000 1,660 1,660 58.5%
Town Centre Decorations :- Indirect Expenditure 2,715 3,165 17,260 14,095 0 14,095 18.3% 0
Net Expenditure (2,715) (3,165) (17,260) (14,095)
118 Minor Infrastructure
4176 CCTV Link to Hereford 0 2,059 8,195 6,136 6,136 25.1%
4212 Definitive Footpaths 0 53 510 457 457 10.4%
4214 Gloucester Rd Seats Grass Cut 0 0 50 50 50 0.0%
4218 War Memorial Cleaning 0 0 450 450 450 0.0%
4221 War Memorial refurbishment 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
4275 Street Furniture 0 100 0 (100) (100) 0.0%
4276 External power supply -High St 0 102 104 2 2 98.2%
Minor Infrastructure :- Indirect Expenditure 0 2,314 10,309 7,995 0 7,995 22.4% 0
Net Expenditure (i (2,314) (10,309) (7,995)
120 Non-Statutory Services
1460 Ceremony Room Income 0 705 1,500 795 47.0%
Non-Statutory Services :- Income 0 705 1,500 795 47.0% 0
4009 Wedding Refunds 0 181 0 (181) (181) 0.0%
4020 Cleaning 0 0 500 500 500 0.0%
4430 Advertising 0 0 520 520 520 0.0%
4481 Telephones 0 440 0 (440) (440) 0.0%
Non-Statutory Services :- Indirect Expenditure 0 621 1,020 399 0 399 60.9% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 0 84 480 396
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26/08/2021 Ledbury Town Council Current Year Page 4
6028 Detailed Income & Expenditure by Budget Heading 31/07/2021
Month No: 4 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
125 Green Spaces Maintenance
4013 Devolved Services (grass cutti 53 53 2,500 2,447 2,447 2.1%
4014 Lengthsman Scheme/P3 Scheme 0 0 3,000 3,000 3,000 0.0%
Green Spaces Maintenance :- Indirect Expenditure 53 53 5,500 5,447 0 5,447 1.0% 0
Net Expenditure (53) (53) (5,500) (5,447)
127 Services and Events
1471 Dog Poop Bags 0 90 0 (90) 0.0%
Services and Events :- Income 0 90 0 (90) 0
4271 Dog Bags 0 0 700 700 700 0.0%
4600 Town Crier/Fees & Subs 0 0 800 800 800 0.0%
4601 Town Crier/Uniforms 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
4605 Events Barriers 0 95 0 (95) (95) 0.0%
4607 Events 0 125 7,500 7,375 7,375 1.7%
Services and Events :- Indirect Expenditure 0 220 10,000 9,780 0 9,780 2.2% 0
Net Income over Expenditure 0 (130) (10,000) (9,870)
201 Market House
1030 Market House Income 18 18 0 (18) 0.0%
Market House :- Income 18 18 0 (18) 0
4110 Rates 50 50 1,737 1,687 1,687 2.9%
4122 Electricity 114 1,500 1,386 1,386 7.6%
4150 Cleaning 0 0 124 124 124 0.0%
4170 Maintenance 0 5,304 5,304 5,304 0.0%
Market House :- Indirect Expenditure 50 164 8,665 8,501 0 8,501 1.9% 0
Net Income over Expenditure (32) (146) (8,665) (8,519)
202 Town Council Offices
4021 Rubbish Collection 196 261 0 (261) (261) 0.0%
4110 Rates 603 2,412 6,127 3,716 3,716 39.4%
4115 Water 92 141 500 359 359 28.2%
4122 Electricity 148 4,671 8,000 3,329 3,329 58.4%
4123 Lighting Heating, Running Cost 0 (1,321) 0 1,321 1,321 0.0%
4150 Cleaning 216 675 0 (675) (675) 0.0%
4155 Housekeeping 0 105 0 (105) (105) 0.0%
4160 Window Cleaning 35 35 250 215 215 14.0%
4170 Maintenance 0 149 2,000 1,851 1,851 7.5%
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Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
4182 Repairs 1,017 1,017 2,040 1,023 1,023  49.9%
4185 Alarms 0 463 4,151 3,688 3,688 11.2%
4592 PPE/Health & Safety 0 67 0 (67) (67) 0.0%
Town Council Offices :- Indirect Expenditure 2,307 8,675 23,068 14,393 0 14,393 37.6% 0
Net Expenditure (2,307) (8,675) (23,068) (14,393)
210 Civic Matters
4501 Mayor's Hospitality 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
4529 Civic Insignia 0 0 400 400 400 0.0%
4531 Roll of Honour 0 0 50 50 50 0.0%
4532 Flag Pole 0 0 157 157 167 0.0%
4535 Civic Hospitality 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
Civic Matters :- Indirect Expenditure 0 0 2,607 2,607 0 2,607 0.0% 0
Net Expenditure 0 0 (2,607) (2,607)
214 Grants with Powers
4122 Electricity 0 19 0 (19) (19) 0.0%
4800 Barrett Browning Clock 20 30 150 120 120 19.9%
4825 CAB 0 2,500 5,000 2,500 2,500  50.0%
4826 Malvern Hilss AONB Partnership 0 0 500 500 500 0.0%
4827 Community Action Ledbury 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 0 100.0%
4870 Youth Budget 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.0%
4875 Distinguished Citizen Awards 0 0 250 250 250 0.0%
4890 Unspecified Grants 500 2,500 16,500 14,000 14,000 15.2%
Grants with Powers :- Indirect Expenditure 10,520 15,049 37,400 22,351 0 22,351 40.2% 0
Net Expenditure  (10,520) (15,049) (37,400) (22,351)
220 Finance and General Purposes
1870 Bank Interest Received Income 23 800 777 2.9%
1900 Precept Income 285,541 571,081 285,541 50.0%
Finance and General Purposes :- Income 285,564 571,881 286,317 49.9% 0
4021 Rubbish Collection 55 0 (55) (55) 0.0%
4130 Insurance 0 291 10,432 10,141 10,141 2.8%
4430 Advertising 589 1,078 1,000 (78) (78) 107.8%
4460 Subscriptions 150 662 2,500 1,838 1,838  26.5%
4550 Bank Charges 75 212 350 138 138 60.6%
4551 Data Protection 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%
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Month No: 4 Cost Centre Report
Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
4579 Audit Internal 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%
4580 Audit External 0 0 5,462 5,462 5,462 0.0%
4590 Professional Services 63 796 15,000 14,204 14,204 5.3%
4592 PPE/Health & Safety 0 276 1,000 724 724 27.6%
Finance and General Purposes :- Indirect 877 3,371 38,744 35,373 0 35,373 8.7% 0

Expenditure

Net Income over Expenditure (870) 282,193 533,137 250,944

25 Councillors/Newsletter

4420 Newsletter 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%

4500 Town Mayors Expenses 0 0 1,000 1,000 1,000 0.0%

4502 Mayor's Advertising 0 0 510 510 510 0.0%

4503 Mayor's Portrait/Caricature 0 0 500 500 500 0.0%

4520 Councillors Expenses 0 277 500 223 223 55.4%

4525 Councillors Training 0 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 0.0%

4545 Annual & Other Meetings 0 70 1,000 930 930 7.0%
Councillors/Newsletter :- Indirect Expenditure 0 347 6,510 6,163 0 6,163 5.3% 0

Net Expenditure 0 (347) (6,510) (6,163)

230 Management and Payroll

4000 Staff Salaries 6,258 27,028 156,350 129,322 129,322 17.3%

4001 Salary Contingency 5,357 11,077 10,000 (1,077) (1,077) 110.8%

4018 National Insurance 3,903 15,703 41,647 25,944 25,944 37.7%

4019 Pension 3,718 15,333 41,647 26,314 26,314 36.8%

4050 Staff Training 395 395 3,000 2,605 2,605 13.2%

4051 Officers Travel/Conference/Sub 385 385 500 115 115 77.0%

4430 Advertising 26 26 0 (26) (26) 0.0%

Management and Payroll :- Indirect Expenditure 20,043 69,947 253,144 183,197 0 183,197 27.6% 0

Net Expenditure  (20,043) ~ (69,947) ~ (253,144)  (183,197)

235 Office Facilities & Equipment

4400 Stationery 94 926 2,550 1,624 1,624  36.3%
4405 Photocopier Hire 0 223 762 539 539  29.3%
4410 Photocopier Costs 330 808 2,500 1,692 1,692  32.3%
4415 Office Support & Equipment 0 482 1,000 518 518 48.2%
4444 Petty Cash 0 103 500 397 397  20.5%
4455 Postage 54 54 0 (54) (54) 0.0%
Office Facilities & Equipment :- Indirect Expenditure 478 2,596 7,312 4,716 0 4,716 35.5% 0
Net Expenditure (478) (2,596) (7,312) (4,716)

Continued over page
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Actual Actual Year Current Variance Committed Funds % Spent Transfer
Current Mth To Date Annual Bud  Annual Total Expenditure  Available to/from EMR
301 Planning/Economic Development
1033 Localities Grant For NDP 4,954 4,954 0 (4,954) 0.0%
1090 Charter Market Income 303 423 5,000 4,577 8.5%
Planning/Economic Development :- Income 5,257 5,377 5,000 (377) 107.5% 0
4543 Neighbourhood Plan 0 637 6,000 5,363 5,363 10.6%
4546 Traffic Management 230 230 10,000 9,770 9,770 2.3%
4549 Charter Market improvements 0 0 5,000 5,000 5,000 0.0%
4552 Localities Grant For NPD 0 755 0 (755) (755) 0.0%
Planning/Economic Development :- Indirect 230 1,623 21,000 19,377 0 19,377 7.7% 0
Expenditure
Net Income over Expenditure 5,027 3,754 (16,000) (19,754)
302 Special Projects
4270 Litter Bins & Benches 675 675 0 (675) (675) 0.0% 370
Special Projects :- Indirect Expenditure 675 675 0 (675) 0 (675) 370
Net Expenditure (675) (675) 0 675
6000 plus Transfers from EMR 370 370
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve (305) (305)
401 Full Council
4415 Office Support & Equipment 1,688 1,688 3,000 1,312 1,312 56.3%
4455 Postage 0 186 1,000 814 814 18.6%
4480 ICT-Computers 98 98 2,000 1,902 1,902 4.9%
4481 Telephones 655 2,245 4,500 2,255 2,255 49.9%
4482 Website 0 150 4,000 3,850 3,850 3.8%
4483 ICT Services & Software Lease 627 2,287 10,000 7,713 7,713 22.9%
Full Council :- Indirect Expenditure 3,069 6,655 24,500 17,845 0 17,845 27.2% 0
Net Expenditure (3,069) (6,655) (24,500) (17,845)
Grand Totals:- Income 7,979 297,160 597,391 300,231 49.7%
Expenditure 49,156 144,656 603,397 458,741 0 458,741 24.0%
Net Income over Expenditure  (41,177) 152,505 (6,006)  (158,511)
plus Transfers from EMR 370 370
Movement to/(from) Gen Reserve  (40,807) 152,874
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